BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORMALIZING RESOLUTION NO. 02-3213A
BUDGET ASSUMPTION GUIDELINES FOR
DEPARTMENTAL USE IN PREPARING THE
FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 BUDGET, AND

)

)

) Introduced by Rex Burkholder, Chair

)
DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER )

)

)

)

)

)

Budget/Finance Committee

AND/OR THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT TO
ADVISE COUNCIL OF ANY SUBSTANTIVE
CHANGES IN THE ASSUMPTIONS PRIOR TO
THE SUBMISSION OF THE BUDGET TO
COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee has deliberated upon the global budget assumptions
shown in the attached exhibit to a) better understand the factors that are used in creating Metro departmental
and agency assumptions; b) discuss questions, issues, or concerns related to these proposed assumptions; ¢)
determine areas where a change in assumptions may be desirable; and d) determine areas where Council has
little or no discretion in changing assumptions; and

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee has agreed upon the need for this set of aésumptious
to be used by departments in the preparation of the Fiscal Year 2003-04 budget; and

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee wishes to formalize these assumptions as guidelines
prior to the dissemination of the Budget Preparation Manual, and, to that end, has submitted these assumptions
to the Council as a whole for approval; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council approves and formalizes the budget assumptions in the
attached exhibit as guidelines for departmental use in preparing the Fiscal Year 2003-04 budget, and directs
the Executive Officer and/or the Council President, as appropriate, to advise the Council of any substantive
changes in these assumptions prior to the submission of the budget to Council for public review.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this / 5’fday of August , 2002

o Yt

Carl Hostic&a{ Presiding Officer

APROVED AS TO FORM:

Daniel B. Cooper, eer ounsel



Personal Service Assumptions

R SR R SRR &

£ i

epress

Cost of Living - Represented

Set by Bargaining Agfeemenl

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
{Resuits of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Si-Répreséntad

n/a

AnHEBROHLO!
Between 2% and 4% based on CPI
CPI faclors vary by bargaining unit
Required under agreement
AFSCME based cn Porlland-Salem
CPI-U 2nd half

Resclution No.

Exhibit A

ssumption FY,2002-038#%:8

02Z-3213A

R ASSUmplion € Y;:2003.04

3% from beginning of fiscal year

3% from beginning of fiscalyear
Actual CPI indicator for AFSCME not
known untif January 2003

Cost of Living - Non-represented

nfa

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.035(d)

Based on National CPI-W (urban
wage earners) from March to March -
Allowed but not required

3% from beginning of fiscal year

3% from beginning of fiscal year
Actual CPI indicator not known uritit
late Spring 2003

Slep Increase

Set by Bargaining Agreement

n/a

Required under agreement.
AFSCME pay scale includes 7 sleps
with 5% increments between steps.
Mo olher bargaining agreement has
multiple year step progression.

AFSCME:
£% from dale of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

AFSCME:
5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed fop of range

Ment Increase

n/a

Allowed under Metre Code 2.02.060(3)(b)

Allowed but not required.
Code allows for merit increases
between 0% and 8% annually

5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not o exceed top of range

5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

Fringe Beneflit Components;

Health Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allewed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Payment up to CAP is required under
bargaining agreements. Any Metrc
contribution above CAP is optionat.
For non-represented employees
payment of health & welfare costs is
set by Council policy.

Assume Health & Welfare Cap in L1U
483 bargaining agreement
FY 2002-03 CAP = $535

Assume Health & Welfare Cap in
AFSCME bargaining agreement
FY 2003-04 CAP = $562

PERS Retirement

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metra Code 2.02.110

Agency is required to pay employer
rate set by PERS Board.

Payrment of employee contribution is
set by bargaining agreement for
represented employees and by
Council palicy for non-reps.

Currently:
Employee Confribution = 6.00%
Empleyer Centribution = 8.61%
Combined Contribution = 15.13%

Estimate for 7/1/03:
Employee Contribution = 6.00%
Employer Contribution = 13.11%
Combined Contribution = 19.90%
Actual rafe will be known in the Fall
2002

ifbudgelfy03-041Manuallassumplion Matrix-Revised{Fersonal Services). xls

07/25/2002; 8:39 a.m.

Page 1




Parsonal Service Assumptions

Set by Bargaining Agreement

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Resufts of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Allow uer e ro Code 1 10

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

0.74% of cavered payroll

0.74% of covered payroll
Any rafe change will not be known
unfil late Spring 2003

Life Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2,02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

$0.17 per $71,000 cof annual salary (lo
a maximum of $50,000) per month

$0.17 per $1,000 of annua! salary (to
a maximum of $50,000) per month
Any rate change will not be known
until late Spring 2003

Accidental Death Insurance

Sel by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Meiro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented empioyees.

$0.03 per $1,000 of annual salary (lo
a maximum of $50,000) per manth

$0.03 per $1,000 of annual salary (1o
a maximum of $50,000) per monih
Any rate change will nal be known
untif lafe Spring 2003

Dependenl Life Insurance

Sel by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

$0.35 per emplayee per month

$0.35 per employee per month
Any rale change will nof be known
unfil late Spring 2003

Employee Assistance Program

Sel by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Altowed but not required for non-
represented employees,

$1.78 per employee per month

$1.78 per employee per month
No change per contract

Tri-Met Passport Program

Council Policy

Council Policy

Allowed but not required.

Regular Employees Cnly
Metro Reglonal Center - $151/emp
Regional Parks Offsite - $10/emp
Oregen Zoo - $115/femp '

Regular Employees Only
Metro Regional Center - $170/emp
Regtonal Parks Offsite - $10/emp
Cregon Zeo - $115/emp
Received update on Regional Center
cost on 6/28. Updated costs for
other sites will be known by end of

i:\budgetify(3-04iManualtassumption Malrix-Revised(Personal Services).xls
07/25/2002;8.38 a.m

2iRequired by Law,
i ) ?‘W%*‘ T 3

Augqust 2002

Page 2



BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Personal Service Assumptions

S e R e e H .
Note: The assumptions thal are shaded lndlcate federal or state requwements in Councsl has no ﬂe)ﬂblllty

1ibudgefify03-04iManualtassumplion Matrix-Revised(Personal Services).xs

07/25/2002; 8:35 a.m Page 3



Global Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Cofumn)

Interest Rate

| ; \ithority,
Based on current trends and best estimate of whal might happen in the future

Rangent,
Recommendation developed by
Metro's Investment Manager

SEUMPHOIHEY 2002203,
1.5% of cash balances

EEUMpHon N #200320:
Investment Manager currently
recommends 2.5% based on existing
yield curve.

Inflation factor for other costs

Based on current trends in CPI factors

3%

3%

Actual CPI indicator for Portland-
Salems CPI 1sf haif (thru June) will
be known by end of August 2002

General Fund ending balance reserves

Goal of $1 million in general undesignated reserves

Council discretion

Nat less than FY 2001-02 budgeted
resenves

Mot less than current year budgel.

Contingency percent

Amount that would provide a prudent reserve for unforeseen needs during the
year. Amount can vary between departmenis based on needs

Councit discretion and department's
operating reguirements

4% of operating expenses (usually
defined as total personal services,
materials & services, and capital
outlay)

Continue with general guideline of
4% with variances in some
departments based on volatilily of
functions.

Elections (i.e. - ballot measures, # of
elected official races)

Based on estimated costs provided by county elections officials. Varies
depending on population of Metro districts represented on the ballot and other
jurisdictions’ elections.

Reqguired to be paid

Use amount estimated

Budget for reasonable estimate.
Primary elections for 3 Council seats

Excise tax allocations to deparlments:
Discretionary Allocations

Based on revenue estimates develcped during preparation of five year
operating forecasts, tied te historical funding levels

Adjust or maintain funding levels
based on available revenue and
Council discretion

FY 2001-02 excise tax allocations
plus 3%

FY 2002-03 excise tax aliocations
plus 3%.

Five year operaling forecasts are
usually updated in Augusf -
September

Qverhead Rates for Central Service Costs

Cost aliocation plan is federaily approved document. Grant requirements
necessitate similar/consislent applicalion of regulaticns across agency
regardless of level of grant receipt.

% of personal services based on the
current adopted budget. Using a
percentage of personal services
recognizes the dynamics of programs
(l.e. - increases/decreases in
funding)

Used same % of personal services
as in the FY 2001-02 adopted
budget.

Use same % of personal services as
in the FY 2002-03 adopted budget.

Excise Tax Allocation
Landbanking Allocaticn

Council policy

Council has discretion to maintain or
adjust funding [evel

FY 2001-02 allocation plus 3%

FY 2002-03 excise tax allocations
plus 3%.

Five year operating forecasts are
usually updated in August -
Seplember

i-\budget\fy03-D4\ManualAssumption Matrix-Revised{Global ).xls

07/25/2002; 845 a.m.

FPage 1



BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Global Assumptions

: 2 : 55T : ESUHIPHGTNEY 200304 X0 |
Excise Tax earned durmg Fy 2001-02 on |Meiro Cede 7.01.028(a) Budgetmg andlor expendlture of suchiNone. No excess funds were Excise tax eamed on solid waste
solid waste revenues over base amount funds shall be subject to review and |received during FY 2000-01% revenues over base amount will be
allowed in excise tax ordinance. approval by the Council. placed in a Recovery Rate
Stabilization Reserve in the General
Fund.
Excise Tax % {non-solid waste revenues) [Rate set in Metro Code. Council policy. Use same percent as currently 7.5% of eligible revenues 7.5% of eligible revenues
adopted
CPl{orgxcisitalibisolidivaste i Based o 0deF01.0222530 Wil el i G &l andEatem S o h&2e E0lid vas v
; o : : ; Jiban
ExclsesTaxiillocatiol S, = Ol 39 scledicationdaiRegion : ihtite ECtiva; ; ; il
; idavasts :
G T Coanals ‘lev"ha,erd TS tEREA N A BT . T
kS St gd i eﬁlbna P4 C i i €
sl 5 2 {i Jiis] ol :
Note: The assumptions that are shaded indicate federal or state requirements in which the Council has no flexibility.
i‘\budgetify03-04iManualidssumption Matrix-Revised{Global ).xis
Page 2

07/25/2002; 8:45 a.m.



BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 110, 2002

Department Assumptions
o Assumption -1 v <¥Ir | AR ECENE 0T s 00 B A Gth Oty S R A R R S

MERC Pay for Performance

Zoo Altendance

Rate increases {i.e. - admissions, parking

fees, green fees)

Solid Wasle tonnage

Lontingency
Beginning/Ending Balances

s Rang e BT Options s umption FYZ002:03 ] A A EumPHon Fy2 00304 = Estimated CoSt e L7

iexigetfy03-O0diianualiAssumplion Malix-Revised{All Qiher).xs
07725/2002: B:45 am. Page 1



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 02-3213, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORMALIZING
BUDGET ASSUMPTION GUIDELINES FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE IN PREPARING THE FISCAL
YEAR 2003-04 BUDGET, AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND OR COUNCIL
PRESIDENT TO ADVISE COUNCIL OF ANY SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES IN THE ASSUMPTIONS
PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF THE BUDGET TO COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

Date: July 25, 2002 Presented by: Councilor Bragdon

Committee Recommendation: At its July 24, meeting, the Budget and Finance Committee voted
3-0 to recommend Council adoption of Resolution No. 02-3213. Voting in favor: Councilors Bragdon,
McLain and Chair Burkholder. Voting against: None. Absent: Councilors Atherton and Monroe.

Background: The substance of the proposed resolution is contained in the budget assumptions defined in
the “assumptions matrix” that is attached to the resolution as an exhibit. Given that the contents of the
matrix had been thoroughly reviewed by the committee at its two meetings prior to the drafting of the
resolution, no staff report was presented as part of the committee’s consideration of the resolution.

Committee Issues/Discussion: Committee discussion focused on the consideration and adoption of two
amendments to the matrix. Councilors Bragdon and Park expressed concern that the financial planning
staff had recommended that excess solid waste-related excise tax collections be placed in the general
fund. They noted that it was the Council’s intent that appropriation and expenditure of these funds was at
the discretion of the Council. They recommended, and the committee concurred, that these funds should
remain in the recovery rate stabilization reserve account until such time as the Council takes specific
action related to these funds.

The second amendment related to the specific percentage increases in PERS and COLA costs that should
be anticipated for FY 03-04. The proposed matrix assumed a 5% increase in PERS costs and a 3%
COLA. Financial Planning staff noted that these estimates were on the high or conservative side and that
the combined effect could restrict departmental flexibility in the budget preparation process. They
questioned whether the committee might wish to consider lowering the percentage estimate for one or
both of these assumptions.

During committee discussion, it was noted that the actual PERS percentage increase likely would be
known prior to the deadline for the submittal of the proposed departmental budgets. Therefore, the
departments will be able to incorporate the actual number into their budgets. It was also noted that early
indications from PERS staff point to a potential increase of about 4% for Metro. Several committee
members suggested that it was more prudent to set a conservative estimate for these assumptions. The
committee ultimately agreed to lower the PERS assumption from 5 to 4.5% and leave the COLA
assumption at 3%.

Key Public Testimony: None.



STAFF REPORT

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 02-3213 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORMALIZING
ASSUMPTION GUIDELINES FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE IN PREPARING THE FISCAL YEAR
2003-04 BUDGET, AND DIRECTING THE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND/OR THE COUNCIL
PRESIDENT TO ADVISE COUNCIL OF ANY SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES IN THE ASSUMPTIONS
PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF THE BUDGET TO COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

Date: Julyl 24,2002 Prepared by: Peggy Coats

BACKGROUND

The Budget and Finance Committee directed staff to prepare for its evaluation and deliberation a list of
global, personal services, and department-specific budget assumptions used in the past, and proposed for
fiscal year 2003-04. These materials were disseminated and reviewed by the Committee at its June 26,
July 10, and July 24, 2002 meetings, resulting in a set of global and personal services assumptions which
could serve as agency-wide guidelines for departmental use in preparing budgets for the coming fiscal
year. Enterprise departments (REM, MERC, Zoo, and Regional Parks) discussed their department-
specific assumptions in a dialogue with the Committee at its July 24, 2002 meeting.

A number of questions and concerns arose in the course of discussion, and were concluded as follows:

e Many personal services assumptions, such as cost-of-living, step increases, merit increases, and fringe
benefit components, are subject fo bargaining agreements for represented staff, and would best be
addressed in a Council Executive Session prior to specifying long-term preferences, or entering into
subsequent collective bargaining.

e Some personal services costs, including long-term disability, life insurance, accidental death
insurance, dependent life insurance, employee assistance program, and Tri-Met Passport program,
were deemed to be insignificant in terms of potential savings with a change in assumptions.

¢ Interest Rates and PERS contribution rates cannot be effectively estimated until October-November,
when appropriate indicators are issued to the Finance Department. Because of this, the Budget
Coordinator may require some flexibility in revising instructions to departments after the Budget
Manual has been issued.

¢ Inflation factors for other costs are only used when historical costs are unknown; the item is not
governed by a fixed or contracted cost; and the vendor in question is unable to provide a firm estimate
of projected costs for forecasting purposes.

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION

1. Known Oppesition There is no known opposition; assumptions were reviewed by and developed in
conjunction with affected departments and agency personnel.

2. Anticipated Effects It is anticipated that the formalization of budget assumptions will aid both
Council and staff in proceeding with budget preparation and approval in a concerted manner.

3. Budget Impacts None.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
That Council approve Resolution 02-3213.



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORMALIZING
BUDGET ASSUMPTION GUIDELINES FOR
DEPARTMENTAL USE IN PREPARING THE
FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 BUDGET, AND
DIRECTING THE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER

) RESOLUTION NO. 02-3213
)
)
)
)
AND/OR THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT TO )
)
)
)
)

Introduced by Rex Burkholder, Chair
Budget/Finance Committee

ADVISE COUNCIL OF ANY SUBSTANTIVE
CHANGES IN THE ASSUMPTIONS PRIOR TO
THE SUBMISSION OF THE BUDGET TO
COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC REVIEW

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee has deliberated upon the global budget assumptions
shown in the attached exhibit to a) better understand the factors that are used in creating Metro departmental
and agency assumptions; b) discuss questions, issues, or concerns related to these proposed assumptions; c)
determine areas where a change in assumptions may be desirable; and d) determine areas where Council has
little or no discretion in changing assumptions; and

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee has agreed upon the need for this set of assumptions
to be used by departments in the preparation of the Fiscal Year 2003-04 budget; and

WHEREAS, The Budget and Finance Committee wishes to formalize these assumptions as guidelines
prior to the dissemination of the Budget Preparation Manual, and, to that end, has submitted these assumptions
to the Council as a whole for approval; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council approves and formalizes the budget assumptions in the
attached exhibit as guidelines for departmental use in preparing the Fiscal Year 2003-04 budget, and directs
the Executive Officer and/or the Council President, as appropriate, to advise the Council of any substantive
changes in these assumptions prior to the submission of the budget to Council for public review.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of August , 2002

Carl Hosticka, Presiding Officer

APROVED AS TO FORM:

Daniel B. Cooper, General Counsel



Personal Service Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column}

Exhibit to Resolution 02-3213

ﬁgpresented

Authority
i Non-Represented

‘Range of Options -

Agsumption FY 2003.04" .

Cost of Living - Represented

Set by Bargaining Agreement

nia

Between 2% and 4% based on CPI
CFI factors vary by bargaining urit
Required under agreement
AFSCME based on Porlland-Salem
CP1-U 2nd half

3% from beaginning of fiscal year

3% from beginning of fiscalyear
Actual CPI indicator for AFSCME not
known until January 2003

Cost of Living - Non-represented

n/a

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.035(d)

Based on National CPI-W (urban
wage earners) from March to March
Allowed but not required

3% from beginning of fiscal year

3% fram beginning of fiscal year
Actual CPI indicator not known until
fate Spring 2003

Step Increase

Set by Bargaining Agreement

n/a

Required under agreement,
AFSCME pay scale includes 7 steps
with 5% increments between steps.
No other bargaining agreement has
multiple year step progression.

AFSCME:
5% from da%e of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed tcp of range

AFSCME:
5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

Merit Increase

n/a

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.060(3)(b)

Allowed but not required.
Code allows for menit increases
between 0% and 8% annually

5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not 1o exceed top of range

5% from date of anniversary, or
3% fram beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

Fringe Benefit Components;

Health Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Payment up to CAP is required under
bargaining agreements. Any Metro
contribution above CAP is optional.
For non-represented employees
payment of health & welfare costs is
set by Counci! pcficy.

Assume Health & Welfare Cap in LIU
483 bargaining agreement
FY 2002.03 CAP = $535

Assume Health & Welfare Cap in
AFSCME bargaining agreement
FY 2003-04 CAP = §562

PERS Retirement

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metre Code 2.02.110

Agency is required to pay employer
rate set by PERS Board.

Payment of employee contribution is
setf by bargaining agreement for
represented employees and by
Council policy for non-reps.

Currently:
Employee Contribution = 6.00%
Employer Contribution = B.61%
Combined Centribulion = 15.13%

Estimate for 7/1/03:
Employee Contribution = 6.00%
Employer Contribution = 13.61%
Combined Contribution = 20.43%
Actual rate will he known in the Fall
2002

FICA Federal Law Federal Law ! ' - “|FICA Social Security - 6 20% L FICA Sogial Secunty 68.20%
: cial secuﬁty portnon of FICA.‘ ‘ FICA LTD 1 A5% FICA LTD -.1.45% -
: 1 |does not. apply to Elécted Officials No Change Expected
Tri-Mst Payroll Tax State Law State Law '|0.6218% of salaries/wages
; S No change expected

Tong Term Disabillty

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Requured under bargamlng

agreements.
Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

0.74% of covered payrol

0.74% of covered payroll
Any rate change will hot be known
until late Spring 2003

Life Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

$0,17 per $1,000 of annual salary (to
a maximum of $50,000) per month

$0,17 per $1,000 of annual salary (to
a maximum of $50,000) per month
Any rate change will not be known
until fale Spring 2003

MACouncil\Projects\Legisialiom\2002102.-3213exh

Exhibit, Resolution 02-3213, Page 1of 3



Personal Service Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04

Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
{Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Authority

Exhlblt to Resolutlon 02-3213

Non-’Representsd ;

. : Represented : “Range of Optlons ; Assumption FY 2003-04 .
Accidental Death Insurance Set by Bargaining Agreement Allewed under Metro Code 2.02.110 Required under bargaining $0.03 per $1,000 of annual salary (to {$0.03 per $1,000 of annual salary {to
agreements. a maximum of $50,000) per month  |a maximum of $50,000) per month

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

Any rate change will not be known
until late Spring 2003

Dependent Life Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Ailowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

$0.35 per employee per month

$0.35 per employee per month
Any rate change will not be known
until late Spring 2003

Employee Assislance Program

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented emplovees.

$1.78 per employee per month

$1.78 per employee per month
No change per confract

Tri-Met Passport Program

Council Policy

Council Pelicy

Allowed but not required.

Regular Employees Only
Metro Regional Center - $151/emp
Regional Parks Offsite - $70/emp
Oragon Zoo - $115/emp

Regular Employees Only
Metrc Regional Center - $170/emp
Regional Parks Offsite - $10/emp
Oregon Zoo - $115/emp
Received update on Regional Center
cost on 6/28. Updated costs for other
sites will be known by end of August
2002

Worker Gomp Tax

State Law

Required by Law

$0.018 per hour worked

;| $0.018 per hour worked

No change expected _

Note: The assumptions that are shaded indicate federal or state requirements in which the Council has no flexibility.

MACounciPmjects\ egislation\2002102-3213exh

Exhibil, Resciulion 02-3213, Page 20f 3




Global Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Exhibit to Resolution 02-3213

~_Assumption

- Authority

Range.of Options*.

-] -Agsumption FY-2002-03

~_Assumption FY 2003-04

Interest Rate

Based on current trends and best estimate of what might happen in the future

Recommendation developed by
Metro's Investment Manager

1.5% of cash balances

Investment Manager currenily
recemmends 2.5% based on existing
yield curve,

Infiation factor for other costs

Based on current trends in CPt factors

%

3%

Actual CP1 indicaler for Portland-
Salems CP! 1st haif (thru June} will
be known by end of August 2002

Gereral Fund ending balance reserves

Goal of $1 million in general undesignated reserves

Council discretion

Not Jess than FY 2001-02 budgeted
reserves

Nol less than current year budget.

Apply additional excise tax over basea

received from sofid waste revenues
during FY 2001-02 to General Fund
reserves.

Contingency percent

Amount that would provide a prudent reserve for unforeseen needs during the
year. Amount can vary between departments based on needs

Council discretion and depariment's
operating requirements

4% of operating expenses (usually
defined as total personal services,
rmaterizls & services, and capital
qutlay)

Continue with general guideline of
4% with variances in some
departments based con volatility of
functions.

Elections (i.e. - ballot measures, # of
elected official races)

Based on estimated costs provided by county elections officials. Varies
depending on population of Metro districts represented on the ballot and other
jurisdictions’ elections.

Required to be paid

Use amount estimated

Budget for reasonable estimate.
Primary elections for 3 Council seats

Excise tax allocations o departments:
Discretionary Allocations

Based on revenue estimates developed during preparation of five year
operating forecasts, tied to historical funding levels

Adjust or maintain funding levels
based on available revenue and
Council discretion

FY 2001-02 excise tax allocations
plus 3%

FY 2002-03 excise tax allocations
plus 3%,

Five year operating forecasts are
usually updated in August -
September

Overhead Rates for Central Service Costs

Cost allocation plan is federally approved document. Grant requirements
necessitate similarfconsistent application of requlalions across agency
regardiess of level of grant receipt.

% of personal services based on the
cusrent adopted budget. Using a
percentage of personal services
recognizes the dynamics of programs
{l.e. - increases/decreases in

funding)

Used same % of personal services
as in the FY 2001-02 adopted
budget.

UUse same % of perscnal services as
in the FY 2002-03 adopted budget.

Excise Tax Allocation
Landbanking Allocation

Council policy

Council has discretion to maintain or
adjust funding level

FY 2001-02 allocation plus 3%

FY 2002-03 excise tax allocations
plus 3%.

Five year operating forecasts are
usually updated in August -
Sepltember

Excise Tax earned during FY 2001-02 on
50lid waste revenues_over base amount
allowed in excise lax ordinance.

Metro Code 7.01.028(a}

Budgeting and/or expenditure of such
funds shall be subject ta review and
approval by the Council.

None. No excess funds were
received during FY 2000-01

Use any additional amount to reach
$1 million General Fund reserve
goal.

Excise Tax % (non-solid waste revenues)

Rate set in Metrc Code. Council policy.

Use same percent as currently
adopted

7.5% of eligible revenues

7.5% of eligible revenues

CPIfor excise tax on solid waste

Based on Metro Cade 7.01.022

~ |CPI All ltems, Portland-Salem.(All: . |2

Half

rior year base solid waste

actual CPlindicator known in
August2op2:: -

Wrban Consumers

Excise Tax Allocation
$1.00 per ton on solid waste

Ordinance 02-939, dedication to Regional Parks

| Ordinance is efféct

{Poritand-Salem, 15t hall

6/30/04. Increas

Ete-amaunt based on actual
ficatar known in August 2002.. |

Excise Tax Allocation
1% on solid waste ta Parks

Council aulhorization/policy. based on actions taken during.FY 19
deliberations. Dedicated ¢ Regional Parks

[ Gouncil nas discretior

adjust dedication

‘base excise {ax eamed
ste as set underMetro
cluding the: $1:00/0n)

otint based on actual

Calcylate am ‘
i “kngwn.in August 2002.:

Nate: The assumptions that are shaded indicate federal or stale requirements in which the Council has no flexibility.

M\Counci\Projects\Leoisialion\2002\02-3213exh

Exhibit,

Resolution 02-3213, Page 3of 3




Personal Service Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002

- Authority

(Resulits of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Resolution No.

Exhibit A

02-3213A

Represented - - -~

an—Represented.:

~ Range of Options” .

Assumption FY 2002-03

Assumption FY 2003-04

Cost of Living - Represented‘ Set by Bargaining Agreement

n/a

Between 2% and 4% based on CPI

CPt! factors vary by bargaining unit
Required under agreement
AFSCME hased on Portland-Salem
CPI-U 2nd half

3% from beginning of fiscal year

3% from beginning of fiscalyear
Actual CP! indicafor for AFSCME not
known untif January 2003

Cost of Living - Non-represented n/a

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.035(d)

Based on National CPI-W (urban
wage earners) from March to March
Allowed but not required

3% from beginning of fiscal year

3% from beginning of fiscal year
Actual CPI indicator nof known untif
fate Spring 2003

Step Increase Set by Bargaining Agreement

n/a

Required under agreement.
AFSCME pay scale includes 7 steps
with 5% increments between steps.
Nc other bargaining agreement has
multiple year step progression.

AFSCME:
5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

AFSCME:
5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

Merit Increase nfa

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.060(3)(b)

Allowed but not required.
Code allows for merit increases
between 0% and 8% annually

5% from date of anniversary; or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not to exceed top of range

5% from date of anniversary, or
3% from beginning of fiscal year
not 1o exceed top of range

Fringe Benefit Componerits;

Health Insurance Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Payment up to CAP is required under
bargaining agreements. Any Metro
contribution above CAP is eptional.
For non-represented employees
payment of health & welfare costs is
set by Council policy.

Assume Health & Welfare Capin LIU
483 bargaining agreement
FY 2002-03 CAP = $535

Assume Health & Welfare Cap in
AFSCME bargaining agreement
FY 2003-04 CAP = $562

PERS Retirement Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Agency is required to pay emplaoyer
rate set by PERS Board.

Payment of employee contribution is
set by bargaining agreement for
represented employees and by
Council policy for non-reps.

Currently:
Employee Contribution = 6.00%
Employer Contribution = 8.61%
Combined Centribution = 15.13%

Estimate for 7/1/03:
Employee Contribution = 6.00%
Employer Contribution = 13.11%
Combined Centribution = 19.90%
Actual rate wifl be knowri in the Fall
2002

i\budget\fy03-04\ManualAssumplion Malrix-Revised{Personal Services).xls
07/25/2002; 8.3% a.m.

Page 1




Personal Service Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

. Range of Options -

Assumption FY 2002-03

Assumption FY 2003-04 7 -

FICA

- g Federal Law

Represented

Non-Represent

FICA Social Security - 8.20%

Reqmred bylaw. . - FICA Social Security - 6. 20% R
The social security pomon of FICA FICALTD - 1.45%.° FICALTD - 1.45% B
e e S o . |does not apply to Elected Officials Co e ¥ Mo Change Expected
Tri-Met Payroll Tax .~ {State Law - ‘|State Law *- - - - |[Required by Iaw Rite set by Tri-Met |0.6218% of salariesiwages 0.6218% of salariesfwages -
- ‘ Co » T | R L board - - B No change expecied
Long Term Disability Set by Bargaining Agreement Allowed under Metro Code 2.02,110 Required under bargaining 0.74% of covered payroll 0.74% of covered payroll
agreements. Any rate change will not be known

Allowed but not required for nan-
represented employees.

until late Spring 2003

Life Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented employees.

$0.17 per $1,000 of annual salary (to
a maximum of $50,000) per month

$0.17 per $1,000 of annual salary (to
a maximum of $50,000) per month
Any rate change will not be known
untif late Spring 2003

Accidental Death Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.11C

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but not required for non-
represented emplcoyees.

$0.03 per $1,000 of annual salary {to
a maximum of $50,000) per month

$0.03 per $1,000 of annual salary (to
a maximum of $50,000) per month
Any rate change will not be known
until lafe Spring 2003

Dependent Life Insurance

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements.

Allowed but noi required for non-
represented employees.

$0.35 per empioyee per month

$0.35 per employee per month
Any rate change will not be known
until late Spring 2003

Employee Assistance Program

Set by Bargaining Agreement

Allowed under Metro Code 2.02.110

Required under bargaining
agreements,

Allowed but not reguired for non-
represented employees.

$1.78 per employee per month

$1.78 per employee per month
No change per contract

Tri-Met Passport Program

Council Palicy

Council Policy

Allowed but nof required.

Regular Employees Only
Metro Regional Center - $151/emp
Regional Parks Offsite - $10/emp
Oregon Zoo - $115/emp

Regular Employees Only
Metro Regional Center - $170/emp
Regional Parks Offsite - $10/emp
Oregon Zoo - $115/emp
Received update on Regional Center
cost on 6/28. Updated costs for
other sites will be known by end of
August 2002

Worker Comp Tax

State Law -

State Law . ©

Required by Law

$0.018 per hour worked

$0.018 per hour worked
No change expected

mbudget\iy03-04\Manualissumplion Matrix-Revised{Personal Services).xls

07/25/2002; 8:39 a.m.

Page 2



Personal Service Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04

Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
(Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Cofumn)

Authorlty

Represented

"No Represented

_"Range of Options

|

Assumption FY 2002-03

Assumption FY 2003-04

Note: The assumptlons that are shaded |ndfcate federal or state requwements in which the Council has no fle)clbtllty

i\budget\fy03-04\ManuahAssumption Matrix-Revised(Personal Services}).xis

07/25/2002, 839 am

Page 3



Global Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
{Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Column)

Assumption -

Authority.

Range of Options

~Assumption FY 2002-03

. Assumption FY 2003-04 .

Interest Rate:

Based con current trends and best estimate of what might Héppen in the future

Recommendation developed by
Metra's Investment Manager

1.5% of cash balances

Investment Manager currently
recommends 2.5% based cn existing
yield curve.

Inflation factor for other costs

Based on current trends in CPI factors

3%

3%

Actual CP! indicafor for Portfand-
Salerns CP! 1st half (thru June) will
be known by end of August 2002

General Fund ending balance reserves

Goal of $1 million in general undesignated reserves

Council discretion

Not less than FY 2001-02 budgeted
reserves

Not less than current year budget.

Contingency percent

Amount that would provide a prudent reserve for unforeseen needs during the
year. Amount can vary between departments based on needs

Council discretion and department's
operating requirements

4% of operating expenses (usually
defined as total personal services,
materials & services, and capital
outlay)

Continue with general guidetine of
4% with variances in some
departments based on volatility of
functions.

Elections (i.e. - ballot measures, # of
elected official races)

Based on estimated costs provided by county elections officials. Varies
depending on population of Metro districts represented on the ballot and other
jurisdictions' elections.

Required to be paid

Use amount estimated

Budget for reasonable estimate.
Primary elections for 3 Council seats

Excise tax allocations to departments:
Discretionary Allocations

Based on revenue estimates developed during preparation of five year
operating forecasts, tied to historical funding levels

Adjust or maintain funding tevels
based on available revenue and
Council discretion

FY 2001-02 excise tax allocations
plus 3%

FY 2002-03 excise tax allocations
plus 3%.

Five year operating forecasts are
usually updated in August -
September

QOverhead Rates for Central Service Costs

Cost allocation plan is federally approved document. Grant requirements
necessitate similar/consistent application of regulations across agency
regardless of level of grant receipt.

% of personal services based on the
current adopted budget. Using a
percentage of personal services
recognizes the dynamics of pregrams
(l.e. - increases/decreases in
funding)

Used same % of personal services
as in the FY 2001-02 adopted
budget.

Use same % of personal services as
in the FY 2002-03 adopted budget.

Excise Tax Allocation
Landbanking Allocation

Council policy

Coungcil has discretion to maintain or
adjust funding level

FY 2001-02 allocation plus 3%

FY 2002-03 excise tax allocations
plus 3%.

Five year operating forecasts are
usually updated in August -
September

ibudgenfy03-0a\WanuahiAssumption Matrix-Revised{Global ).xls

07/25/2002; 8:45a.m

Page 1




Gilobal Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002
{Results of Committee Discussion in FY 2003-04 Assumption Cofumn)

Assumption ;

Authority -

‘Range:of Options

Assumption FY 2002-03 .

Assumption FY 2003-04 .

Exmse Tax earned during FY 2001-02 on
solid waste revenues cver base amount
allowed in excise tax ordinance.

Metro Code 7.01.028(a)

Budgeting and/ar expenditure of such
funds shall be subject to review and
approval by the Council.

Neone. No excess funds were
received during FY 2000-01

Excise tax earned on solid waste
revenues over hase amount will be
placed in a Recovery Rate
Stabilization Reserve in the General
Fund.

Excise Tax % (non-solid waste revenues)

Rate set in Metro Code. Council policy.

Use same percent as currently
adopted

7.5% of eligible revenues

7.5% of eligible revenues

CcPI for‘excise tax on solid waste

Based on Met.ro Code 7.01.022

- ACPI All tems, Portland-Salem (All
- “{Urban Consumers) 1st Half

2.7% of prior year base solid wasté

|excise tax:

Use actual CPt indicator known
August 2002, :

Excise Tax Allocatlon :
: $1 00 per ton on solid waste

Ordinance 02-939, dedication to Regional Parks

- .- {Ordinance is effective through
“ |6/30/04.

Increased based on CPI-U.
Portland-Salem, 1st haif

-+ 1%1:184 million

. [Galculate amount based on-a
CPlindicator known in. Augus

Excise Tax A]locatlon
1% on solid waste to Parks

-7 |Coungit author:zatlonlpoilcy based on actions taken during: FY-1997-08 budget
e dellberatlo S

Reglonal Parks :

Council has discretion to maintain or
adjust dedication-of funding to Parks

11.75% of base excise tax earned on
solid waste as set under Metro Code
(not including the $1.00/ton)

Calculate amount based an actual
CP! indicator known in August 2002.

Note: The assumptions that are shaded indicate federal or state requirements in which the Council has no flexibility.

ibudgetify03-04iManualibssumption Matrix-Revised{Global ).xls

07/25/2002; 8:45 a.m.

Page 2



Department Assumptions

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MATRIX FOR FY 2003-04
Presentation to Budget & Finance Committee - July 10, 2002

Assumption

CAuthority © 0 Lo T

“Range‘of Options

‘Assumption FY 2002-03-

Assumption FY 2003-04

Estimated Cost-

MERC Pay for Performance

Zoa Attendance

Rate Increases (i.e. - admissions, parking
fees, green fees)

Solid Waste tonnage

Contingency

Beginning/Ending Balances

iAbudgelMy03-04\ManualVAssumplion Malrix-Revised(All Other).xls
07/25/2002, 8 45a m

Page 1




